



\$~1

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

RFA 361/2015

RAJANI SAXENA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Imran Khan, Advocate

versus

RAJENDRA YADAV & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pankaj Bagga, Advocate for
R-1 (9810194158)

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

23.04.2025

CM APPL.43866/2024 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC moved by proposed sole LR of appellant seeking his substitution) & CM APPL.43867/2024 (delay of 54 days)

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.1 seeks one more opportunity to file reply after going through the applications. Let the same be filed within four weeks.
2. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
3. Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent No.1 be filed within three weeks positively.
4. The office report shows that respondent Nos.2 and 3(i & ii) have refused to accept the notice sent through ordinary process.
5. Service report qua respondent Nos.4 to 6 is awaited.



6. In addition to awaiting service report, on appellant filing PF within three weeks, issue notice to respondent No.2 and 3 (i & ii) through speed post mode as also other permissible modes (except ordinary mode) and respondent Nos.4 to 6 be served by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 16.09.2025.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 23, 2025

vk